

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.536 OF 2025  
IN  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 11 OF 2023

Abdul Saeed and Ors. ...Applicants  
/Plaintiffs  
V/s.  
Sale Proceeds of Vessel M. T. Aeon IMO 9576818 ...Defendants

Mr. Karan Bhosale for the Plaintiffs/Applicants.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.  
DATE : 24<sup>th</sup> APRIL, 2025

PC. :

1. Mentioned. Not on Board.
2. Mr. Bhosale, learned Counsel appearing for the Applicants/Plaintiffs mentions this matter with respect to the order dated 21<sup>st</sup> March, 2025 appointing Mr.Talekar, learned Master & Assistant Prothonotary of this Court, as the Commissioner to verify the documents mentioned in paragraph 8 of the said order.
3. Mr. Bhosale submits that the learned Commissioner has refused to accept the said documents and that therefore, this matter be listed under the caption "For Directions".

4. It is observed from the said order dated 21<sup>st</sup> March, 2025, that the Commissioner is to submit a report to this Court by 2<sup>nd</sup> May, 2025.
  
5. Accordingly, list on **25<sup>th</sup> April, 2025** on the Supplementary Board under the caption “For Directions”.

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**