

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ADMIRALTY AND VICE ADMIRALTY JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO.536 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO.11 OF 2023**

Abdul Saeed and Others ...Applicants/Plaintiffs
V/s.
Sale Proceeds of Vessel M.T. Aeon
IMO No.9576818 ...Respondents/Defendants

Mr. Karan Bhosale a/w Mr.Yashwant Singh, Mr.Hadhura Shah i/b
Mr.Utsav Dalal, Advocate for the Applicants/Plaintiffs.
Mr. Talekar, Master & Assistant Prothonotary present.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 25th APRIL 2025

P.C. :

1. Pursuant to the order dated 24th April, 2025, today when the matter is called out, as per the directions of this Court, Mr. Talekar, learned Master & Assistant Prothonotary of this Court, who has been appointed as Commissioner to verify the documents mentioned in paragraph 8 of the order dated 21st March, 2025, is present in the Court and clarifies that although this Court had directed submission of documents as per paragraph 8 of the order dated 21st March, 2025 and submission of a report after verification of the said does by 2nd May, 2025, however, since time was running out, he had requested for the

documents as referred to in paragraph 8 of the said order to be submitted well in time through the Registry as that is the procedure. The clarification is accepted.

2. Mr. Bhosale, learned Counsel appearing for the Plaintiffs/Applicants submits that in fact the entire compilation of the documents referred to in paragraph 8 of the order dated 21st March, 2025, is ready and that he will have the Attorney to file it in the Registry today, however, submitting that the original agreement / contracts referred to in paragraph 8(i) of the order dated 21st March, 2025 are not available, but only photocopies are available.

3. It is observed from the order dated 21st March, 2025, that this Court had directed submission of original agreement / contracts entered into by the Plaintiffs along with other documents. Until and unless an explanation acceptable by this Court is furnished as to why the original agreement / contracts cannot be submitted for the purposes of the verification of the claim, this Court would not be in a position to modify the said order.

4. Mr. Bhosale, accordingly seeks some time to take an appropriate instructions in the matter.

5. At his request, to take instructions, list on **13th June, 2025.**

6. Liberty to file the documents in accordance with the paragraph 8 of the order dated 21st March, 2025 with the Registry under an intimation to the learned Commissioner appointed by the Court.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)