

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ADMIRALTY AND VICE-ADMIRALTY JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 536 OF 2025  
IN  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 11 OF 2023**

**Abdul Saeed** ... Applicant  
**Versus**  
**Sale Proceeds of Vessel MT Aeon IMO 9576818** ... Respondent

Ms. Apeksha Sharma i/b Mr. Utsav Dalal for the Plaintiff.

**CORAM** : **ABHAY AHUJA, J.**  
**DATE** : **10 OCTOBER 2025**

**P.C.** :

1. Pursuant to order dated 8<sup>th</sup> September, 2025, learned Associate Mrs. Jyoti Bidye was appointed as Commissioner in the matter.
2. Ms. Sharma, learned Counsel appears for the Plaintiff/Applicant and submits that since it has been pointed out in the Commissioner's report that the complete copy of the CDC of the Plaintiff No. 28 was not provided, learned Counsel tenders across the bar an affidavit in compliance of the same.
3. Let the same be examined by the learned Commissioner and an additional report be furnished by the next date.

4. List on **21<sup>st</sup> November, 2025**. This Court will fix the costs of the Commissioner on the next date.

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**

**NIKITA  
YOGESH  
GADGIL**

Digitally signed by  
NIKITA YOGESH  
GADGIL  
Date: 2025.10.11  
13:23:47 +0530