

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ADMIRALTY AND VICE ADMIRALTY JURISDICTION**

**IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 536 OF 2025**

**IN**

**COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 11 OF 2023**

Abdul Saeed and others ... Applicants

Versus

Sale Proceeds of Vessel MT Aeon  
IMO No. 9576818 ... Respondent

.....  
Ms. Apeksha Sharma instructed by Mr. Utsav Dalal, Advocate for the  
Applicants/Plaintiffs.

.....  
**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.**

**DATE : 21 NOVEMBER 2025**

**PC. :**

1. When the matter is called out, Ms. Sharma, learned Counsel, appears for the Applicants and submits that a copy of the additional report of the Commissioner dated 12<sup>th</sup> June 2025 is yet to be obtained.
2. Let the same be obtained from the learned Commissioner and let the learned Counsel for the Applicants revert on the same by the next date.
3. List on **12<sup>th</sup> December 2025**.
4. On the next date, this Court will also fix the costs of the Commissioner with respect to the additional report.

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**