

**THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ADMIRALTY AND VICE ADMIRALTY JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 536 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 11 OF 2023**

Abdul Saeed ...Applicant
V/s.
Sale Proceeds of Vessel M. T. Aeon IMO 9576818 ...Respondent

Mr. Karan Bhosale, through VC with Ms. Apeksha Sharma i/b Mr. Utsav A. Dalal for the Applicant/Plaintiff.

CORAM : **ABHAY AHUJA, J.**
DATE : **20th FEBRUARY, 2026**

PC. :

1. When the matter is called out, Mr. Bhosale, learned Counsel appears for the Applicant and submits that although the matter has been listed today to put in a table of compliances vis-a-vis the objections raised by the Commissioner in their reports, however, since the order dated 21st March, 2025, directing the Commissioner then appointed to verify the Powers of Attorney in originals, if any, issued by the Plaintiffs in terms of paragraph 8(ii) of the said order, the said Powers of Attorney have been cancelled and 29 Powers of Attorney have been freshly issued and that this Court may direct the Commissioner appointed by this Court to verify the cancelled Powers of Attorney and the freshly issued Powers of Attorney, after which the

Digitally
signed by
NIKITA
YOGESH
GADGIL
Date:
2026.02.20
18:42:45
+0530

necessary table of compliances vis-a-vis the objections raised can be considered by this Court.

2. In view of the aforesaid submissions, this Court requests Ms. Jyoti Bidye, Commissioner appointed by this Court earlier to verify the freshly issued Powers of Attorney against the cancelled Powers of Attorney and place a report before this Court by the next date.

3. List on **6th March, 2026.**

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)