

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ADMIRALTY AND VICE ADMIRALTY JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 536 OF 2025  
IN  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 11 OF 2023**

**Abdul Saeed & Anr. ...Applicants**  
**V/s.**  
**Sale Proceeds of Vessel M. T. Aeon IMO 9576818 ...Respondent**

Ms. Apeksha Sharma i/b Mr. Utsav Anil Dalal for the Applicant.

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.**  
**DATE : 6<sup>th</sup> MARCH, 2026**

**PC. :**

1. Ms. Sharma, learned Counsel appears for the Applicants and submits that the further report of the Commissioner appointed by this Court is not yet received.
2. Ms. Jyoti Bidye, learned Commissioner appointed by this Court submits that the report has been prepared on 4<sup>th</sup> March, 2026 and is available in the file.
3. Let copy of the said report be furnished to the learned Advocate for the Applicant during the course of the day.
4. Let the said report be perused and if necessary, response to the same be placed before this Court by the next date.
5. List on 17<sup>th</sup> April, 2026. The further cost of the Court Commissioner would be fixed on the next date.

NIKITA  
YOGESH  
GADGIL

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**

Digitally signed  
by NIKITA  
YOGESH  
GADGIL  
Date:  
2026.03.06  
20:44:01 +0530

Nikita Gadgil

1/1